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Introduction 
 
 
 
People have been writing syllabics using their own style, depending on where they 

learned the system, which community they come from, how old they are and what 

pronunciation they use.  This manual has been prepared to help people write the Cree 

syllabics in a more consistent way.   

 

Cree Language and Culture teachers and linguists together with the Education 

Consultants in Cree Programs have been working toward a consistent spelling system for 

the Southern and for the Northern dialects for many years.  The process is still ongoing 

and this manual will be updated periodically. There have been spelling revisions since the 

first Cree Lexicon was published in 1987 which have been incorporated into the newly 

revised lexicon, published in 2004. 

 

Although each Cree community in the James Bay area has its own distinct style of 

speaking the language, there are two main dialects of Cree with different pronunciations, 

so there are two main ways of spelling - Northern and Southern.   
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Syllabics Chart  - Eastern James Bay 
 
 
 

          Finals 
e  i ᐄ o ᐆ a ᐋ   ᐤ ᐦ 
 e   i ii u uu  a aa   u h 
 
 ᐧe ᐧi ᐧᐄ ᐧo ᐧᐆ ᐧa  ᐧᐋ 
 we wi wii wu wuu wa  waa 
 
 π ᐲ ᐳ ᐴ ᐸ ᐹ ᐧᐹ  p פᐧ פ
pe pwe pi pii pu puu pa paa pwaa  p 
 
ᑌ ᐧᑌ ᑎ ᑏ ᑐ ᑑ ᑕ ᑖ ᐧᑖ  t 
te twe ti tii tu tuu ta taa twaa  t  
 
ᑫ ᐧᑫ ᑭ ᑮ ᑯ ᑰ ᑲ ᑳ ᐧᑳ  k ᒄ 
ke kwe ki kii ku kuu ka kaa kwaa  k kw 
 
ᒉ  ᐧᒉ ᒋ ᒌ ᒍ ᒎ ᒐ ᒑ ᐧᒑ  c 
che chwe  chi chii chu chuu cha chaa chwaa  ch 
 
ᒣ ᐧᒣ ᒥ ᒦ ᒧ ᒨ ᒪ ᒫ ᐧᒫ  m ᒽ 
me mwe mi mii  mu muu ma maa mwaa  m mw  
 
ᓓ ᐧᓓ ᓕ ᓖ ᓗ ᓘ ᓚ ᓛ ᐧᓛ  l 
le  lwe li lii lu luu la laa lwaa  l 
 
ᓀ ᐧᓀ ᓂ ᓃ ᓄ ᓅ ᓇ ᓈ ᐧᓈ  n 
ne  nwe ni nii nu nuu na naa nwaa  n 
 
ᓭ ᐧᓭ ᓯ ᓰ ᓱ ᓲ ᓴ ᓵ ᐧᓵ  s 
se  swe si sii su suu sa saa swaa  s 
 
ᔐ ᐧᔐ ᔑ ᔒ ᔓ ᔔ ᔕ ᔖ ᐧᔖ  ᔥ 
she shwe shi shii shu shuu sha shaa shwaa  sh 
 
ᔦ ᐧᔦ ᔨ ᔩ ᔪ ᔫ ᔭ ᔮ ᐧᔮ  y 
ye ywe yi yii yu yuu ya yaa ywaa  y 
 
ᕃ ᐧᕃ ᕆ ᕇ ᕈ ᕉ ᕋ ᕌ ᐧᕌ  r 
re  rwe ri rii ru ruu ra raa rwaa  r 
  
ᕓ ᐧᕓ fi ᕖ ᕗ ᕘ ᕙ ᕚ ᐧᕚ  f 
ve vwe vi vii vu vuu va vaa vwaa  v, f, ph 
 
ᕞ ᐧᕞ ᕠ ᕢ ᕤ ᕥ ᕦ ᕧ ᐧᕧ  ᕪ 
the thwe thi thii thu thuu tha thaa thwaa  th 
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Part One:  Dialect Differences  
 
1.1 The syllabic chart  

The full syllabic chart shows all the symbols that are used in writing Eastern 
James Bay Cree.  Some symbols are used only in the Southern dialect, not in the 
Northern - as explained below.   

 
1.2 North - South differences 

Speakers from Wemindji, Chisasibi, Whapmagoostui, and sometimes Eastmain 
use  ᐋ, ᐹ,   ᑖ, ᒑ, ᒫ, ᓈ, ᓵ, ᔖ instead of  e, פ, ᑌ, ᒉ, ᒣ, ᓀ, ᓭ, ᔐ.   
 
 Southern    Northern 
 eᒥᐦᐧᑳn     ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳn 
 ᔭᒄ     ᐹᔨᒄפ 
 ᑌᐧeᐦᐄᑲn    ᑖᐧᐋᐦᐄᑭn 
 ᑫᓇᐧᐋᐸᒫt    ᑳᓂᐧᐋπᒫt 
 ᒉᐧᑳn     ᒑᐧᑳn 
 ᒣᒣπᓱn    ᒫᒫπᓱn 
 ᓀᐧᐋᐤ     ᓈᐧᐋᐤ 
 ᓭᒋᓲ     ᓵᒋᓯᐤ 
 ᔐᔐᔔ     ᔖᔖᔑᐤ    
 ᔦᑳᐤ     ᔮᑳᐤ 
 
The Northern speakers do not use ᐸ, ᑕ, ᑲ, ᒐ, ᒪ, ᓇ, ᓴ, ᔕ, ᔭ but instead 
use π, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ, ᔨ. 

 
 Southern    Northern 
 ᐸᑯᓀᔮᐤ    πᑯᓈᔮᐤ 
 ᑕᐦᑳᔮᐤ     ᑎᐦᑳᔮᐤ 
 ᑲᐸt     ᑭπt 
 ᒐᐦᑳפᔥ     ᒋᐦᑳᐹᔥ 
 ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲn    ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn 
 ᓇᒣs     ᓂᒫs 
 ᓴᑳᐤ     ᓯᑳᐤ 
 ᔕᐧeᔨᒣᐤ    ᔑᐧᐋᔨᒫᐤ 
 ᔭᐦᒋᓇm     ᔨᐦᒋᓂm 
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 However, a is used in both Northern and Southern dialects at the beginning of a word, and 
 after ᐦ in VII verbs. 

 Southern    Northern 
 aᑎᐦᒄ     aᑎᐦᒄ 
 aᒥsᒄ     aᒥsᒄ 
 aᒥᐦᒄ     aᒥᐦᒄ 
 oᑖᒪᐦam    oᑖᒥᐦam 

 

In Eastmain, speakers use both Southern and Northern pronunciations since the 
community is on the boundary of the two dialect areas.  These pronunciations are even 
evident in a single word and show up in the written form using both dialects. 

 
1.4 ᓭ, ᓯ, ᓱ, ᓴ, s and ᔐ, ᔑ, ᔓ, ᔕ, ᔥ 

Both these sets are used in writing East Cree words.  In some communities speakers do 
not pronounce the ᔐ, ᔑ, ᔓ, ᔕ, ᔥ the same way as other communities and may want 
to check their spelling with the lexicon.   

 
 ᓭ ᓯ ᓱ ᓴ s    ᔐ ᔑ ᔓ ᔕ ᔥ 
 ᓭᕌ     ᔐᕆl 
 ᓯsᑭᐦon    ᔑᑳᒄ  
 ᓰoᑏs     ᔒᔒᑯn  
 ᓱᐦᒋᓰᐤ     ᐧiᔨᔓᑎm    
 ᓲp     ᔔᑳᐤ  
 ᓵᒋᓯᐤ     ᔖᔥ 

 
1.5 Writing c at the end of a word 

There is a tendency for speakers in Eastmain to pronounce t instead of  c at the end of 
words.  Special attention is needed when writing final c. 

 
  Write…    Not… 
  ᐄᔨᔨoc    ᐄᔨᔨot 
  e ᓂᐹᔮᐦc    e ᓂᐹᔮᐦt 
  e πᒧᐦᑌᔮᐦc    e πᒧᐦᑌᔮᐦt 
  ᐄᔨᔨosᐧᑫoc    ᐄᔨᔨosᐧᑫot

1.3 Eastmain speakers 
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Part Two:  ᒋᐦᑭᔥᑖᑭnᐦ The Use of Dots  
 
2.1   Dots over a syllabic symbol 
 

The dot above a syllabic symbol marks a long vowel. 
 

 
 Short (no dot)   Long (dot) 
 i  iᔥᑯᑖᐤ   ii   ᐄᔨᔨᐤ   
 wi  ᐧiᔮᑭn   wii   ᐧᐄᒥᓂᒌ    
 pi  πᒥπᔨᔨᐤ  pii   ᐲᒥπᔨᔨᐤ  
 ti  ᑎᐹn   tii   ᑏᐧᐹt   
 ki  ᑭπt   kii   oᔑᑮ   
 chi  ᒋᐧᓈᐤ   chii  ᒌᓈᐤ   
 mi  ᒥᒋᓲ   mii   ᒦᒋᓲ   
 ni  ᓂᐲ   nii   ᓃᐲ   
 si  ᓯᓯs   sii   ᓰoᑏs   
 shi  ᔑᑳᒄ   shii   ᔒᑭᐦᐆ   
 
 u  oᐦπᐦᐆ  uu   ᐆt   
 pu  ᐳᐧᐋᑖᐤ   puu   ᐴᓃᐤ   
 tu  iᐦᑐᑎm   tuu   ᑑᐦᐧᐋn   
 ku  ᑯᑎᐲᐤ   kuu   ᑰn   
 chu  ᒍᐧᐋᔥk   chuu   ᒎᐄᔨᔨᐤ  
 mu  ᒧᓵsᑰ   muu   ᒨs   
 nu  ᓄᐧic   nuu   ᓅᐦᑖπᔨᔨᐤ  
 su  πᓱᐦᑖᐤ   suu   ᓲπᐦᑎm   
 shu  ᔑᔓᓈᐤ  shuu   ᔔᔓᐧiᐦᐧᑳᐤ  
 yu  ᒥᔪsᑭᒥᑳᐤ  yuu   ᔫᑎn   
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 a  aᒋᒄ   aa   ᐋᐦᒋᒄ   
      waa   ᐧᐋc   
      paa   ᐹᐦᑳᓂm   

  taa   ᑖᐦᒋᓈᐤ   
    kaa   ᑳᓯsᒋᓈᐤ   
    chaa   ᒑᐧᑳn   
    maa   ᒫᒋπᔨᔨᐤ   

      naa   ᓈᓯᐹᐤ   
   saa   ᓵᒋᐧᐋπᒫᐤ  

  shaa   ᔖᐧᑳᔨᒨ   
  yaa   ᔮᔮᐤ   
 

 
2.2 Dots in front of syllabic symbol 
 

Dots are written before a syllabic symbol and indicate a w sound before the vowel, and 
after the consonant. 

 
i  iᔥᑯᑖᐤ   wi   ᐧiᒌ   
ii  ᐄᐹᑎn   wii   ᐧᐄπc   
aa  ᐋπᑎn   waa   ᐧᐋπn   
paa  ᐹᑖᐤ   pwaa   ᐧᐹᑭt   
taa  ᑖᐦᒋᓈᐤ   twaa   ᐧᑖᔑn   
kaa  ᑳᐧᐋᐤ   kwaa   ᐧᑳπᒑᐤ   
chaa  ᒑk   chwaa  ᐧᒑn   
maa  ᒫk   mwaa  ᐧᒫᒄ   
naa  ᒌᓈᐤ   nwaa   ᒋᐧᓈᐤ   
yaa  ᒥᔮᐤ   ywaa   ᒥᐧᔮᔑᐤ  
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Part Three:  Syllabic Finals 
 

The syllabic finals are a small version of the last column of regular size symbols on the 
chart.  They are used mainly at the ends of words.  s and ᔥ and ᐦ are also used in the 
middle of words.  The syllabic finals may be used alone or in a set of two or three, but no 
more than three in a row are used.  When there are three in a row, the last one is always ᐦ. 

 
3.1 Syllabic finals at the end of the word: 
 

One symbol  Two symbols  Three symbols 
ᓈᐹᐤ      ᓈᐹᐤᐦ   aᑯᐦpᐦ 

osᑳt     aᑯᐦp   ᒥᐦtᐦ 
 ᐄᔨk    ᓲpᐦ   ᐧᐄᔥtᐦ 
 ᐋᔨᒄ    ᑖisp    oᓃᔥkᐦ   
 ᐧᐋc      osᑳtᐦ     ᓂskᐦ 
 aᓵm   ᒥᐦt   aᑎᐦᒄᐦ 

aᑎm    ᐧᐄᔥt     aᒥsᒄᐦ 
 oᑖᐹn     πᔥc   ᒋᔮᔥᒄᐦ 
 ᒥᑖs     ᑖᐹᔨᐦᑎᐦk  oᑎscᐦ 
 aᐧᐋᔑᔥ  ᓂsk    
 ᒥᑎᐦᒌᐦ     ᐧᐄᓂᔥᒄ     
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3.2 No  m or n in the middle of a word 
 Do not write the small syllabic finals m and n in words like these: 
 

Write…    Not… 
  ᑖᓂᑖᐦ     ᑖnᑖᐦ 
  aᓂᑖᐦ     anᑖᐦ 
  ᒫᓂᒌ     ᒫnᒌ 
  ᒫᓂᑖᐤ     ᒫnᑖᐤ 
  ᓂᒋᒄ     nᒋᒄ 
  ᓂᑐᐦᑯᔨn    nᑐᐦᑯᔨn 
  ᓂᑐᐦᑎm     nᑐᐦᑎm 
  ᓂᑑᐦᐆ     nᑑᐦᐆ 
  ᐄᑖᒥᐹᑯᐦc    ᐄᑖmᐹᑯᐦc 
  πᒥπᔨᔨᐤ    πmπᔨᔨᐤ 
  ᐋᒥπᔨᔨᐤ    ᐋmπᔨᔨᐤ 
 
3.3 k and ᒄ at the end of a word  

Most words end in ᒄ, only a small number end in k. 
  ᒫk     ᐧᒫᒄ 
  ᑯᑎk     ᒥᓂᔥᑎᒄ 
  isᑯᑎk     ᐄᔨᔮᐦᑎᒄ 
  ᒑk     ᒑᒄ 
  oᒑk     ᒥsᒑᒄ 
  ᐹᐦᑎᐦk     ᐧᐄᓂᐹᒄ 
  oᓃᔥk     ᐧᐄᓂᔥᒄ 
  ᑰk     ᒦᔨᔮᓂᒄ 
  ᔖᐧᐋᔨᒥk    ᐧᐋᓵᓂᐦᑖᑭᓈπsᒄ 
  ᓲᐦk     ᐋᔪᐦᒄ 
  πᒑᔨk     ᒥᓂᐦᐄᒄ 
  ᐹᓂᑮk     ᑳᒄ 
  ᒍᐧᐋᔥk     ᒋᔮᔥᒄ 
  osᒋsk     aᐧᐹᓈsᒄ 
  ᒫsᒌsk     ᐧᐋπsᒄ 
  ᐄᔨk     ᑯisᒄ 
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You must pay attention to ᒄ and k at the end of verbs. 
  ᑳ ᑭᓂᐧᐋᔨᐦᑎᐦk   ᑳ ᑭᓂᐧᐋᔨᐦᑎᒫᒄ 
  ᑳ oᑖᒫᐦk    ᑳ oᑎᑖᒥᐦaᒫᒄ 

 
For words ending in ᒄ be careful to write π, ᑎ, ᔑ, ᓂ and not ᐳ, ᑐ, ᔓ, ᓄ before 
final ᒄ. 
 

 Write…    Not… 
  ᒥᔥᑎᒄ     ᒥᔥᑐᒄ  
  aᒋᓈπᒄ    aᒋᓈᐳᒄ 
  ᒌᔑᒄ     ᒌᔓᒄ 
  oᔥᒌᔑᒄ    oᔥᒌᔓᒄ 
  ᐄᔨᔮᐦᑎᒄ    ᐄᔮᐦᑐᒄ 
  ᒥᓂᔥᑎᒄ    ᒥᓂᔥᑐᒄ 
  ᔒᐹᔮᐦᑎᒄ    ᔒᐹᔮᐦᑐᒄ 
  ᔒᐹᔥᑎᒄ    ᔒᐹᔥᑐᒄ  
  osᒋsᒋπᒄᐦ    osᒋsᒋᐳᒄᐦ 
 
3.4 How the syllabic finals change when an ending is added. 
 
3.4.1 Words ending with p, t, k, c, m, n, s, ᔥ  
 
 Animate plural suffix c 

When you add this ending change to π, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ then add c. 
 p ᔒᔒp   ᔒᔒπc 
 t ᐄᔮᔑᐦt   iᔮᔑᐦᑎc 
 k oᒑk   oᒑᑭc  
 m aᓵm   aᓵᒥc 
 n ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳn  ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂc 
 s ᓂᒫs   ᓂᒫᓯc     
 sh aᐧᐋᔑᔥ  aᐧᐋᔑᔑc 
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Locative suffix 
When you add the locative ending, meaning "in, at, to, on, etc", change the small p, t, k, 
ᒄ, c, m, n, s, ᔥ, to big π, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᑯ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ. 
 

   ᔒᔒp    ᔒᔒπᐦc 
   ᐧᐹᑭt    ᐧᐹᑭᑎᐦc 
   ᓂsk    ᓂsᑭᐦc 
   aᑎᐦᒄ    aᑎᐦᑯᐦc 
   aᓵm    aᓵᒥᐦc 
   ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳn   ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᐦc 
   ᓂᒫs    ᓂᒫᓯᐦc  
   ᓃᐲᔥ    ᓃᐲᔑᐦc 
 

Note that another ending which sounds exactly like the locative can be added to nouns.  
This is the simulative suffix and is translated as “like a”. 

   ᓈᐹᐤ man   ᓈᐹᐦc  like a man 
   aᑎm dog   aᑎᒧᐦc  like a dog 

 
Diminutive suffix 
When you add the diminutive ending, meaning "small or young", you usually change the 
small syllabic p, t, k, ᒄ, c, n to big π, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᑯ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ. In most cases if 
there are words with t in the word, the sounds will change to ch, s to sh, some examples 
follow. 

   aᑯᐦp    aᑯᐦπᔥ 
   ᒥᐦt    ᒥᐦᒋᔥ 
   ᒋᐧᐋᔥk    ᒋᐧᐋᔥᑭᔑᔥ 
   aᑎᐦᒄ    aᒋᐦᑯᔑᔥ 
   aᓵm    aᔖᒥᔥ 
   ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳn   ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᔥ 
   ᒥᑖs    ᒥᑖᔑᔥ  ᒥᒑᔑᔥ 
   ᐧiᔮs    ᐧiᔮᔑᔥ 
   πᔨᒌs    πᔨᒌᔑᔥ 
   ᓰoᑏs    ᓰoᑏᔑᔥ ᔒoᑏᔑᔥ ᔒoᒌᔑᔥ 
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Another exception is the change of final k to ᒋ in a few words: 
 

ᓂsk     ᓂᔥᒋᔑᔥ 
 

Possessive suffix 
 When the possessive endings are added, little p, t, k, ᒄ, c, m, n, s, ᔥ 
 become big π, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᑯ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ.  
   ᔒᔒp    ᓂᔒᔒπm 
   ᒥᐦt    ᓂᒥᐦᑎm 
   ᑰk    ᓂᑰᑭm 
   aᑎᐦᒄ    ᓂᑎᑎᐦᑯm 
   aᓵm    ᓂᑎᓵᒥᓈn 
   ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳn   ᓂᑖᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᓈn 
   ᓂᒫs    ᓂᓂᒫᓯm  
   aᒋᑳᔥ    ᓂᑎᒋᑳᔑm 
 

Here is a summary of how the finals change: 
   Animate Diminutive Locative Possessive 

Plural 
 ᔒᔒp  ᔒᔒπc  ᔒᔒπᔑᔥ ᔒᔒπᐦc ᓂᔒᔒπm 
 oᒑt  oᒑᑎc  oᒑᑎᔥ  oᒑᑎᐦc  ᓅᒑᑎm 
 ᐹᓂᑮk  ᐹᓂᑮᑭc ᐹᓂᑮᑭᔥ ᐹᓂᑮᑭᐦc ᓂᐹᓂᑮᑭm 
 aᓵm  aᓵᒥc  aᔖᒥᔥ  aᓵᒥᐦc  ᓂᑎᓵᒥᓈn 
 ᐴᑎn  ᐴᑎᓂc  ᐴᑎᓂᔥ  ᐴᑎᓂᐦc  ᓂᐴᑎᓂm 
 ᓂᒫs  ᓂᒫᓯc  ᓂᒫᔑᔥ  ᓂᒫᓯᐦc  ᓂᓂᒫᓯm 
 aᒋᑳᔥ  aᒋᑳᔑc aᒋᑳᔑᔥ aᒋᑳᔑᐦc ᓂᑎᒋᑳᔑm 
3.4.2 Words ending with ᒄ 
 The little ᒄ changes to big ᑯ when an ending is added. 
   Animate Diminutive Locative Possessive 

Plural 
 

aᑎᐦᒄ  aᑎᐦᑯc  aᒋᐦᑯᔑᔥ aᑎᐦᑯᐦc ᓂᑎᑎᐦᑯm 
aᒥsᒄ  aᒥsᑯc  aᒥᔥᑯᔑᔥ aᒥsᑯᐦc ᓂᑎᒥsᑯm 
ᐧᐋπsᒄ  ᐧᐋπsᑯc ᐧᐋπᔥᑯᔑᔥ ᐧᐋπsᑯᐦc ᓂᐧᐋπsᑯm 
ᐧᒫᒄ  ᐧᒫᑯc  ᐧᒫᑯᔑᔥ  ᐧᒫᑯᐦc  ᓂᐧᒫᑯm 
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3.4.3 Words ending with ᐤ 
 If the word ends in ᐤ, and an ending is added, the ᐤ is kept only if the suffix is ᐦ.  
 
  ᔑᑯᑖᐤ     ᔑᑯᑖᐤᐦ 
  ᐧᐋᐤ     ᐧᐋᐤᐦ 
 
 When the animate plural ending is added to a noun, the ᐤ becomes o.  
 
  ᓈᐹᐤ     ᓈᐹoc 
  ᒫᓂᑖᐤ     ᒫᓂᑖoc 
 
 When the animate plural ending is added to a verb, the ᐤ becomes ᐧi. 
  
  ᓂᐹᐤ     ᓂᐹᐧic 
  ᒫᑎᐧᐋᐤ     ᒫᑎᐧᐋᐧic 
  ᐧᐋπᒫᐤ     ᐧᐋπᒫᐧic 
  ᐧᐄᐤ     ᐧᐄᐧic 
  ᑯᑎᐲᐤ     ᑯᑎᐲᐧic 
 
 When the diminutive, locative or possessive ending is added to a noun, the ᐤ is dropped. 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
      Simulative 

 ᓈᐹᐤ   ᓈᐹᔑᔥ  ᓈᐹᐦc   ᓂᓈᐹm 
 ᒫᓂᑖᐤ   ᒫᓂᒑᔑᔥ  ᒫᓂᑖᐦc   ᓂᒫᓂᑖm 

oᒋᒫᐤ   oᒋᒫᔑᔥ  oᒋᒫᐦc   ᓅᒋᒫm 
 

3.4.4 Some exceptions 
Be careful of the following words where m becomes ᒧ, s becomes ᓱ, ᔥ becomes ᔓ 
when an ending is added. 

 
    Plural   Locative  Diminutive 
 aᑎm   aᑎᒧc   aᑎᒧᐦc   aᒋᒧᔑᔥ 
 ᐲᓯm   ᐲᓯᒧc   ᐲᓯᒧᐦc   ᐲᔑᒧᔥ 
 ᒨs   ᒨᓱc   ᒨᓱᐦc   ᒨᔓᔑᔥ 
 ᐧᐋᐳᔥ   ᐧᐋᐳᔓc  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐦc  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᔑᔥ 
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  aᑎm   ᐲᓯm   ᒨs  ᐧᐋᐳᔥ 
  aᑎᒧᐦᑳn  ᐲᓯᒧᐦᑳn  ᒨᓱᔮn  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᔮn 
  aᑎᒧᑖᐹᓈᔮᐲ  ᐲᓯᒨᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn  ᒨᓱᒥn  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐦᑳn 

 aᑎᒧᐲᐧᐄᐦ  ᐲᓯᐧᒫᔮᐲ  ᒨᓱᐧiᔮs ᐧᐋᐳᔓᒦᒋm 
 aᑎᒧᑳt  ᐲᓯᐧᒫᐦᑖᐦc  ᒨᓱc  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᒫᐤ   
 aᑎᒧᔥᑎᐧᑳn  ᑎπᐦᐄᐲᓯᐧᒫn  ᒨᔓᔑᔥ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐧiᔮs   
 aᑎᒧᔮn  ᐲᓯᒧc   ᓂᒨᓱm  ᐧᐋᐳᔓsᒋᐦᒄ  
 aᑎᒧᑖᐹᓈsᒄ  ᐲᓯᒧᔥ   ᒨᓱᐦc  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐳᒋᓂᔑc 
  

3.5 s   and  ᔥ   
Here are some words with s and ᔥ before a consonant. These sounds may be difficult to 
hear for some speakers, so check with the lexicon. 

  sk  shk   st   sht 
  ᒥsᑭᐧᐋᐤ  ᒥᔥᑭᐧᐋᐤ  ᐧᐋsᑐᐧisᑯn  ᐧᐋᔥᑖᓂm 
  ᐋsᑭᐤ  ᒨᔥᑭᒦ   asᑎs   ᐧᐋᔥᑎᐦᐄᒑᐤ 
  ᒥsᑭm  ᒥᔥᑭᐧᐄᐤ  ᓂsᑐᓯᐤ   ᓈᔥᑖᐧᐹᐦ 
  osᑭn  ᑳᔥᑭᐦam     aᔥᑎᓂm 
 
 
  sch  shch   sp   shp 
  ᐄᔨsᒋᓯn ᓂᔥᒋᔑᔥ  ᓂsπᑎᐧᐋᐤ  ᒌᔥᐴ 
  asᒋπsᑯᓈᐤ ᐄᔥᒌᐧᔖᐤ  ᑳsπᔑn  ᐄᔥπᒋᐤ 
  asᒌ  oᔥᒋᐧᑳᓂᔥ  ᒥsᐳn   ᐹᔥᐹᔥᑖᐤ 
  ᐋᔮᓂsᒑ oᔥc   ᑯsπᐤ   aᔥπᔑᒨ 
  ᐹsᒋᐧᓵᐤ  ᑯᐧᑖᔥc   ᒋsπᑭᑎn  πᔥπᓂᑎm 
  aᑳᒥsᒌᐦc ᓈᔥc   ᐧᐋsπᓱᐧiᔮn  aᔥπᔑn 
  ᑭsᒋᐧᑳᓲ  ᓃᐧᔖᔥc   ᒋsᐹᐤ   aᔥπᔥᑎᒫᐤ 
  ᓈᐧᐋπsc    ᒋsπᑳᐤ   ᐄᔥπᒥᐦc  
  ᑳsᒋᓈᐤ     ᒋsπᒋᓰᐤ  ᐄᔥᐹᐤ   
  ᒥsᒋᓈᔮᐲ    ᒋsπᓂᑎᒧᐧᐋᐤ  ᐄᔥπᑎᓈᐤ 
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3.6 The use of the ᐦ  (h) final  ᔮᐦᔮᐧᐋᑭn 
 

The ᐦ (h) symbol is a difficult one to use correctly.  There are a few places where it is 
used predictably, mostly in grammatical endings, but otherwise, you have to train 
yourself to hear it when you pronounce a word. 

 
 The ᐦ (h) symbol does not occur at the beginning of a word, except in names. 
 

ᐦeᓂᕇ 
ᐦeᓕn 
ᐦᐋᕇ 
 

3.6.1  ᐦ in the middle of a word  
The ᐦ is used in the middle of a word between two vowel sounds or before a consonant.  
Here are some examples: 
 
Before i, ᐄ, o, ᐆ, a, ᐋ, ᐧᐋ  Before  π, ᐲ, ᐳ, ᐴ, ᐹ, ᐧᐹ, p 
 oᐦᐆᒥᓯᐤ    ᒦᒋᐧᐋᐦp 
 oᐦᐄ     oᐦπᐦᐆ 
 oᑎᐦᐄᒑᐤ    oᑎᐦp 
 ᐋᐦᐋᐧᐋᔒᔥ    oᐦπᓂᑭn 
 ᓂᐹᐦᐋᐤ    ᒥᑐᑭᐦp 
 ᒫᑎᐦᐄᑭn    oᐦᐹᔑt 
 ᒫᐦᐄπᔨᔨᐤ    oᐦᐧᐹπᔨᔨᐤ 
 ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn    ᐹᐦπᐤ 
 

 Before ᑎ, ᑏ, ᑐ, ᑑ, ᑖ, ᐧᑖ, t  Before ᒋ, ᒌ, ᒍ, ᒎ, ᒑ, ᐧᒑ, c 
  ᒥᐦt     ᐲᐦᒋᒑᐤ 
  ᐹᐦᑎm     oᑖᐦc 
  oᐦᑎn     ᐳᐦᒋᐧiᑖᐤ 
  oᐦᑖᐤ     iᔨᐦc 
  iᔨᐦᑎᐧin    ᔮᔮᐦᒌᐤ 
  ᐄᑐᐦᑖᐤ     ᓲᐦᒑᔨᒨ 
  ᓅᐦt     ᓅᐦᒋᒦᐦc 
  ᓅᐦᑖᓰᐤ     ᐋᐦᒋᒄ 
  oᐦᑖᐧᐄᐦ    ᒥᐦᒑᑐ 
  ᑖᐦᑎπᐧin    ᐴᐦᒑπᓈᐤ 
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 Before ᑭ, ᑮ, ᑯ, ᑰ, ᑳ, ᐧᑳ, k, ᒄ Before ᔨ, ᔩ, ᔪ, ᔫ, ᔮ, ᐧᔮ 
  ᐋᐦᑯᓯᐤ     ᐧᐋᐦᔨᐤ 
  aᑎᐦᒄ     ᐧᐋπᐦᔮᐤ 
  ᐄᔨᐦᒄ     ᒥᔥᑎᑯᐦᔮᐤ 
  ᒫᐦᑮ     ᔮᐦᔮᐤ 
  ᒥᐦᒄ     ᒋᐦᔮᐤ 
  oᐦᑯn     πᒥᐦᔮᐤ 
  oᐦᑯmᐦ     πᐦᔮᑯᓯᐤ 
  oᐦᑳᒫᐤ     ᓈᐹᐦᔮᐤ 
  ᐋᐦᑯn     ᔫᐦᔫᔥᑭm 
  ᔮᐦᑭn     ᒨᐦᔮᐧᐋᐤ 

 
It is sometimes difficult to hear the ᐦ sound but it is very clear when you say these pairs 
of words: 
 

 With ᐦ (h)     Without ᐦ (h) 
  ᒥᐦᒄ     ᒥᒄ 
  ᓰᐦᑎᐤ     ᓰᑎᐤ 
  ᐧᐄᐦᐹᐤ     ᐧiᔨᐹᐤ 
  ᒥᓂᐦᐧᑳᐤ    ᒥᓂᐧᑳᐤ 
  ᔮᐦᔮᐤ     ᔮᔮᐤ 
  ᒥᐦᑯᔖᐤ     ᒥᑯᔖᐤ 
  ᒫᐦᑮ     ᒫᑮ 
  ᐄᔨᐦᒄ     ᑳᒄ 
  ᒥᐦt     ᒥᑖs 
  πᐦᑖᐤ     ᐹᑖᐤ 
  oᐦᒋπᑎm    oᒋπᑎm 
  ᓅᐦᑖᓰᐤ     ᓅᑖπᑖᓯᐤ 
  ᐹᐦπᑖᐤ     ᐹπᑖᐤ 
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3.6.2 ᐦ at the end of a word 
At the end of a word ᐦ (h) syllabic symbol is used to mark grammatical categories such 
as inanimate plural of nouns, obviative of animate nouns, locative of nouns, imperative 
marker of verbs and in a few other places. 
 
Inanimate plural marker 

 
 Nouns: 

  Singular    Plural 
 

 oᑖᐹn     oᑖᐹnᐦ 
 ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn    ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭnᐦ 
 ᒥᐦt     ᒥᐦtᐦ 

  ᐆt     ᐆtᐦ 
  ᑎᐹᒋᒧᐧin    ᑎᐹᒋᒧᐧinᐦ 
  ᐧiᔮᑭn     ᐧiᔮᑭnᐦ 
  oᓯt     oᓯtᐦ 

 
 Verbs:  

  ᒥᔖᐤ     ᒥᔖᐤᐦ   
  ᐹπᔨᔨᐤ    ᐹπᔨᔨᐤᐦ  
  ᒥᐦᐧᑳᐤ     ᒥᐦᐧᑳᐤᐦ  
  ᐹᐦᑖᑯn     ᐹᐦᑖᑯnᐦ 
  ᓅᑯn     ᓅᑯnᐦ  
  ᒋᐧᓈsᑯn    ᒋᐧᓈsᑯnᐦ 
  ᒥᒋn     ᒥᒋnᐦ  
  ᐧᐋᔥᑖᐤ     ᐧᐋᔥᑖᐤᐦ 
  ᐧᐋᐹᐤ     ᐧᐋᐹᐤᐦ     
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Animate obviative marker 
 

Possessed animate nouns 
 

  oᐦᑖᐧᐄᐦ  oᐦᑖᐧᐄᔨᐤᐦ  ᓅᐦᑖᐧᐄ 
  oᐦᑖoᐧᐋᐤᐦ  oᐦᑖᐧᐄᔨᐤᐦ  ᓅᐦᑖᐧᐄᓈn 
  oᑳᐧᐄᐦ   oᑳᐧᐄᔨᐤᐦ  ᓂᑳᐧᐄ 
  oᑳoᐧᐋᐤᐦ  oᑳᐧᐄᔨᐤᐦ  ᓂᑳᐧᐄᓈn 
  oᑯᓯsᐦ   oᑯᓯᓯᔨᐤᐦ  ᓂᑯᓯs 
  oᑯᓯᓯᐧᐋᐤᐦ  oᑯᓯᓯᔨᐤᐦ  ᓂᑯᓯᓯᓈn 
  oᑖmᐦ   oᑖᒥᔨᐤᐦ  ᓂᑖm 
  oᑖᒥᐧᐋᐤᐦ  oᑖᒥᔨᐤᐦ  ᓂᑖᒥᓈn 

 
  

As well, an animate noun that is the object of a verb in a sentence with a third person 
subject adds an ᐦ (h). 

 
ᐋᓃ ᒫᒋᐧᔖᐤ ᓂᔥᑭᔒᐦ᙮ 
ᐋᓃ ᐧᐋπᒫᐤ osᑖsᐦ᙮ 
ᐋᓃ ᐧᐋπᒫᐤ ᓂsᑖsᐦ᙮ 
ᐋᓃ aᔑᒫᐤ aᑎmᐦ᙮ 

  ᐋᓃ aᔑᒫᐤ ᓂᑖmᐦ᙮ 
 

ᐦ (h) as a marker of time 
 
 ᐦ (h)  can be added to an expression of time, when something happens more than once. 
  ᔖᔥ ᐹᔨᒄ ᐲᓯm ᐄᑎᓂᐦᐆ᙮ 
  ᐹᔨᒄ ᐲᓯmᐦ ᐄᑎᓂᐦᐆ ᒫn᙮ 
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ᐦ (h) as a marker of Imperative verbs for second person singular forms. 
 
  ᓂᐹᐤ      ᓂᐹᐦ 
  aᔨᒥᐦᑖᐤ     aᔨᒥᐦᑖᐦ 
  ᒥᓂᐦᐧᑳᐤ      ᒥᓂᐦᐧᑳᐦ 
  πᓯᐧᑳπᐤ     πᓯᐧᑳpᐦ 
  ᓂᑭᒨ      ᓂᑭmᐦ 
  ᓃᒥᐤ      ᓃmᐦ 
  ᐧᐋπᐦᑎm     ᐧᐋπᐦtᐦ 
  ᑎᐦᒋᔥᑭm     ᑎᐦᒋᔥkᐦ 
 

Note that ᐦ (h) is used for the command forms "do it to it" and "do it to me" but not for 
"do it to him". 

     (do it to) it  (do it to) me  (do it to) -him   
  ᓈᑖᐤ   ᓈtᐦ   ᓈᔥᐦ   ᓈᔥ  
  oᒋπᑖᐤ  oᒋπtᐦ   oᒋπᔥᐦ  oᒋπᔥ   
  ᐧᐋπᒫᐤ   ᐧᐋπᐦtᐦ   ᐧᐋπmᐦ  ᐧᐋπm  
  ᒥsᑭᐧᐋᐤ   ᒥskᐦ   ᒥsᑭᐤᐦ   ᒥsᑭᐤ    
  ᒥᓂᐧᔖᐤ   ᒥᓂᔥᐦ   ᒥᓂᔓᐦ  ᒥᓂᔓ   
     

Habitual verbs 
ᐦ  (h) can be added to verb forms to indicate a habitual or predictable action or event.  
 
  ᐋᐦ ᒦᒋᓱᔮn   ᒫᒋᓱᔮnᐦ 
  ᑳᐦ ᒦᒋᓱᔮn   ᑳᐦ ᒦᒋᓱᔮnᐦ 
  ᒑ ᒦᒋᓱᔮn   ᒑ ᒦᒋᓱᔮnᐦ 
  ᒋᔮᒋᔖᐹᔮc   ᒋᔮᒋᔖᐹᔮcᐦ 
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3.6.3 Locative suffix 
In the locative marker for nouns and particles the ᐦ is used before c.  Note that not all 
particles use ᐦc. 

  
   ᐦ (h) is used   ᐦ (h) is not used 

Particles: oᑖᐦc    ᑖoc 
   ᐲᐦᑎᑭᒥᐦc   ᑖᑖoc 
   ᐄᑖᒥᐦc    ᑎπᔥᑯc 

  aᑳᒥᐦc    ᒋᔥᑐᐧic 
  ᒫᒥᐦc     oᔥc 

   ᓃᑳᓂᐦc   ᒧᔥᑎᐦᑎc 
   iᔥπᒥᐦc    
   ᓂᐦᐄᐧiᓂᐦc    
   ᓂᒥᐦᒌᐧiᓂᐦc    
   ᓈᓯᐹᑎᒥᐦc    
   ᓃᐦᑖᐦc 

Nouns: 
   Locative    Non-locative    

  ᓰᐲᐦc    ᓰᐲ     
  ᓵᑭᐦᐄᑭᓂᐦc   ᓵᑭᐦᐄᑭn 
  ᐲᓯᒧᐦc    ᐲᓯm     
  ᒦᒋᐧᐋᐦπᐦc   ᒦᒋᐧᐋᐦp    
  ᒫsᑭᓈᐦc   ᒫsᑭᓂᐤ     
  ᑖᐦᑎπᐧiᓂᐦc   ᑖᐦᑎπᐧin    
  ᐧiᒌᐦc    ᐧiᒌ    
  ᒦᒋᓲᓈᐦᑎᑯᐦc   ᒦᒋᓲᓈᐦᑎᒄ    
  ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭᓂᐦc   ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn    

 
Note that another ending which sounds exactly like the locative can be added to nouns.  
This is the simulative suffix and is translated as “like a”. 
 

   ᓈᐹᐦc    ᓈᐹᐤ  
   aᑎᒧᐦc    aᑎm  
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3.6.4 ᐦ (h) in Verb Suffixes 
 If a verb ends in m or n, these finals will change to ᐦ when c or k is added as a 
 conjunct verb ending. 
   πᒥᔑn    ᐋᐦ πᒥᔑᐦc 
   ᑎᑯᔑn    ᐋᐦ ᑎᑯᔑᐦk 
   ᐧᐋπᐦᑎm   ᑳ ᒌ ᐧᐋπᐦᑎᐦk 
   ᒥsᑭm    ᐋᐦ ᒥsᑭᐦk 
   ᓃπn    ᐋᐦ ᓃπᐦc 
   ᒋᒧᐧin    ᐋᐦ ᒋᒧᐧiᐦc 
   ᓅᑯn    ᐋᐦ ᓅᑯᐦc 
   ᒋᐧᓈsᑯn   ᑳ ᒋᐧᓈsᑯᐦc 
   oᒋπᑎm   ᒑ oᒋπᑎᐦk 
 

The endings of some verbs change the final n to ᐦ before c in the plural form: 
   ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮn   ᓃᔨ 
  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᐦc   ᓃᔮn  
 
  ᑳ ᐋπᑎᓯᔮn   ᓃᔨ 
  ᑳ ᐋπᑎᓯᔮᐦc   ᓃᔮn 
 
  ᑳ iᐦᑐᑎᒫn   ᓃᔨ 
  ᑳ iᐦᑐᑎᒫᐦc   ᓃᔮn 

  
Other verbs endings change the final n to ᐦ before ᒄ in the plural form: 

 
  ᒑ ᓂᐹᔨn   ᒌᔨ 
  ᒑ ᓂᐹᔨᐦᒄ   ᒌᔮᓂᐤ  
  
  ᑳ ᐋπᑎᓯᔨn   ᒌᔨ 
  ᑳ ᐋπᑎᓯᔨᐦᒄ   ᒌᔮᓂᐤ 
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Part Four: i, ᐄ and ᔨ 
  
4.1 i at the end of words 

aᐳi      
  ᑑᑑᔑᓈᐳi          
  ᓂᒧi 
  ᐧᐄᐦᑯi     
  ᐧᐄᑐi 
  oᓱi      
  oᑎᐦᑯi 
 
4.2 ᐄ and i in the middle of a word 
 After (h) ᐦ the long ᐄ is used: 
  ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᒑᐤ    ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn 
  oᑖᒥᐦᐄᒑᐤ    oᑖᒥᐦᐄᑭn 
  ᒋᔥᑐᐧiᐦᐄᒑᐤ    ᒋᔥᑐᐧiᐦᐄᑭn 
  ᑳᔥᑭᐦᐄᒑᐤ    ᑳᔥᑭᐦᐄᑭn 
  ᔑᔓᐦᐄᒑᐤ    ᔑᔓᐦᐄᑭn 
 
 A few words with i in the middle are given here, but there are more in the lexicon.  
  ᐋiᐧᐋᔥ  
  ᐋiᐧᐋᐦc 
  ᐋiᐦᑯᓈᐤ 
 
4.3 Using ᔨ  
 
 ᔨ is used in verb endings: 
 
  (ᓃᔨ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮn   ᑳ aπᔮn 
  (ᒌᔨ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨn   ᑳ aπᔨn 
  (ᐧᐄᔨ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹt   ᑳ aπt 
    ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨcᐦ   ᑳ aπᔨcᐦ   
  (ᓃᔮn)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᐦc   ᑳ aπᔮᐦc 
  (ᒌᔮᓂᐤ) ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨᐦᒄ   ᑳ aπᔨᐦᒄ 
  (ᒌᔨᐧᐋᐤ) ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᒄ   ᑳ aπᔮᒄ 
  (ᐧᐄᔨᐧᐋᐤ) ᑳ ᓂᐹc   ᑳ aπc 
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    ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹc   ᑳ ᓅᑯᐦc 
    ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹcᐦ   ᑳ ᓅᑯᐦcᐦ 
    ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹᔨc   ᑳ ᓅᑯᓂᔨc 
    ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹᔨcᐦ   ᑳ ᓅᑯᓂᔨcᐦ 
 
 Use ᔨ in longer words made from words which end in πᔨᐤ: 
 
  πᒥᒋπᔨᔨᐤ  πᒥᒋπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   πᒥᒋπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  ᐲᒥπᔨᔨᐤ  ᐲᒥπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   ᐲᒥπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  oᐧᓵπᔨᔨᐤ  oᐧᓵπᔨᐦᐋᐤ     oᐧᓵπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  ᒋᐦᒋπᔨᔨᐤ  ᒋᐦᒋπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   ᒋᐦᒋπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  ᐹπᔨᔨᐤ  ᐹπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   ᐹπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  oᐦᒋπᔨᔨᐤ  oᐦᒋπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   oᐦᒋπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  oᑎᐦᒋπᔨᔨᐤ  oᑎᐦᒋπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   oᑎᐦᒋπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  ᐧᐋsᑳπᔨᔨᐤ  ᐧᐋsᑳπᔨᐦᐋᐤ    ᐧᐋsᑳπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  ᑎᐦᑯᐦᒋπᔨᔨᐤ  ᑎᐦᑯᐦᒋπᔨᐦᐋᐤ   ᑎᐦᑯᐦᒋπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
  aᑎᒥπᔨᔨᐤ  aᑎᒥπᔨᐦᐋᐤ    aᑎᒥπᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
 
 
 Be careful of these words, which sound similar but are written differently. 
 
    ᒥᔩ  cod 
    ᒦᔨ  pus 
 

 
4.4 New spelling for ᑖᐤ  and ᑎᑯn , ᑐᑎm and ᑐᑎᐧᐋᐤ 
 

Note that the words iᐦᑖᐤ and iᐦᑎᑯn, iᐦᑐᑎm and iᐦᑐᑎᐧᐋᐤ, begin with iᐦ… which 
is often not pronounced.  Nevertheless it is written.  It can be heard clearly when a prefix 
is added to the word or the first vowel is changed. 
 

  Write…    Not… 
   iᐦᑖᐤ      ᑖᐤ 
   iᐦᑎᑯn    ᑎᑯn 
   iᐦᑐᑎm     ᑐᑎm 

iᐦᑐᑎᐧᐋᐤ    ᑐᑎᐧᐋᐤ   
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Part Five:  Syllabic Symbols at the beginning of a word 
 
5.1 Short  i or a  at the beginning 

In many words the short  i or a  at the beginning is not pronounced in ordinary fast 
speech.  However, you can hear it again when a prefix is added to the beginning of a 
word.  Make sure to write the  i or  a, even when it is not audible or pronounced. 

    
  i     a 
 
  iᔥᐧᑳᐦᑖm    aᓵm 
  iᔥᐧᑳᔑᒧn    aᔥᑐᑎn 
  iᔥᑯᑖᐤ     aπᔒᔥ 
  iᔥπᔑᒧn    aᐧᑳᑖt 
  isᐧᑳᐤ     asᑎᓯc 
  iᔥᐧᑳᔑᔥ    aᒥsᒄ 
  iᐦᑎᔑᐧic    aᒋᒧᔑᔥ 

 isπn     aᐧᑳπᐦᑖᓂm 
  iᑯᑎᐧᐋoᒋᐤ    aᒋᑳᔥ 
 
5.2.   ᐧi and o 

It is often difficult to hear the difference between ᐧi and o.  In order to decide which one 
to write, it is best to check with the lexicon.   

 
   ᐧiᒋᔥᒄ   oᔥᑎᐧᑳn 
   ᐧiᒋᔥᑐn  osᑯt 
   ᐧiᒌ   oᑐn 
   ᐧiᓈᒋᐦᐋᐤ  oᒥᓂᒄ 
 
5.3 ᐧi, ᐧᐄ and o   
 Words beginning with ᐧi, ᐧᐄ and o can sound alike before ᔩ, ᔮ and ᔫ. 
  ᐧi    ᐧᐄ 
  ᐧiᔮᑭnᐦ plate   ᐧᐄᔨᐧᐋᐤ them 
  ᐧiᔨᐤ  his body  ᐧᐄᐤᐦ  his wife 
      ᐧᐄᐧit his bag, load, container 
      ᐧᐄᔩ his bladder 
      ᐧᐄᔨ she, he 
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Note the changes in the possessed forms: 
  ᐧiᔮs    oᔮᓯm  
      ᓅᔮᓯm  
      ᑰᔮᓯm  
  ᐧiᔮᑭn    oᐧiᔮᑭn  
      ᓅᔮᑭn  
      ᑰᔮᑭn  
 

Another problem is writing the word for flesh of the body… 
   ᐧiᔮs     oᔮs  
        ᓂᔮs  

          ᒋᔮs  
 

5.4 ᐧin at the end of a word  
 A noun can be made from a verb by adding ᐧin. 
   ᑖᐦᑎπᐤ     ᑖᐦᑎπᐧin 
   aᔨᒥᐦᐋᐤ    aᔨᒥᐦᐋᐧin 
   ᒋsᑯᑎᒫᒑᐤ    ᒋsᑯᑎᒫᒑᐧin 
   ᐄᓯᓂᐦᑳᓲ    ᐄᓯᓂᐦᑳᓱᐧin 
 
5.5 ᓂ at the beginning of a word 

In many words that begin with ᓂ, there is a tendency to write this syllabic symbol as a 
small n.  This symbol is used only at the end of words. 

 
  Write…    Not… 
   ᓂᑐᐦᑯᔨn    nᑐᐦᑯᔨn 
   ᓂᒋᒄ     nᒋᒄ 
   ᓂᑑᐦᐆ     nᑑᐦᐆ 
   ᓂᑎᐧᐋπᒫᐤ    nᑐᐧᐋπᒫᐤ 
   ᓂᑖᒥc     nᑖᒥc 
   ᓂᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒm    nᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒm 
 
 Some of the number words are pronounced two ways, with or without ᓂ at the 
 beginning. 
   ᑯᐧᑖᔥc    ᓂᑯᐧᑖᔥc 
   ᔮᓈᓈᐤ    ᓂᔮᓈᓈᐤ 
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5.6 ᒋ at the beginning  
Often words that are written with ᒋ at the beginning are pronouncedwith ᔥ or s.  The big 
ᒋ should still be written before ᑎ, ᑐ, ᑖ. 

 
  Write…   Not… 
   ᒋᑖm    ᔥᑖm 
   ᒋᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒm   ᔥᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒm 
   ᒋᑖᓂs    sᑖᓂs 
   ᒋᑎsc    sᑎsc 
 
 Also before ᒌ… 
  Write…   Not… 
 

  ᒋᒌᐦ ᒥsᑳn   sᒌ ᒥsᑳn 
   ᒋᒌᐦ ᒦᒋn   sᒌ ᒦᒋn 
 
5.7 ᒋ in the middle of a word…   
  Write…   Not… 
   ᐧᐹᒋsᑑ    ᐧᐹsᑑ 
   ᐧᐄᐦᒋsᑎᐤ   ᐧᐄsᑎᐤ 
   πᒋsᑎᓂm   πsᑎᓂm 
   ᑳᐦᒋᔥᑎᓂm   ᑳᔥᑎᓂm 
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Part Six:  Adding endings to nouns 
 
6.1 Adding endings to nouns which end in ᐤ 

When a diminutive, locative or possessive sufix is added to most words that end in ᐤ, the 
ᐤ is dropped (see section 3.4.3 above).  

 
   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
      Simulative 

ᓈᐹᐤ  ᓈᐹᔑᔥ   ᓈᐹᐦc   ᓂᓈᐹm 
isᐧᑳᐤ  iᔥᐧᑳᔑᔥ  isᐧᑳᐦc   ᓂᑎsᐧᑳm 
oᒋᒫᐤ  oᒋᒫᔑᔥ  oᒋᒫᐦc   ᓅᒋᒫm 
oᔥᑳᒑᐤ  oᔥᑳᒑᔥ  oᔥᑳᒑᐦc  ᓅᔥᑳᒑm 
πᔮᐤ  πᔮᔑᔥ   πᔮᐦc   ᓂπᔮm 
ᒫᓂᑖᐤ  ᒫᓂᒑᔑᔥ  ᒫᓂᑖᐦc   ᓂᒫᓂᑖm  
iᔥᑯᑖᐤ  iᔥᑯᑖᔥ  iᔥᑯᑖᐦc  ᓂᑎᔥᑯᑖm 
ᔔᑳᐤ  ᔔᑳᔥ   ᔔᑳᐦc   ᓂᔔᑳm 
ᐋiᐦᑯᓈᐤ ᐋiᐦᑯᓈᔥ  ᐋiᐦᑯᓈᐦc  ᓂᑖiᐦᑯᓈm 
ᐹᐹᐤ  ᐹᐹᔥ   ᐹᐹᐦc   ᓂᐹᐹm 

 
 Exception… 

 ᐧᐋᐤ  ᐧᐋoᔥ   ᐧᐋoᐦc   ᓂᐧᐋom 
 
6.2 Adding endings to nouns which end in i 

When the noun ends in i, often the i is dropped. 
 

    Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
       Simulative 
  aᐳi  aᐳᔥ   aᐳᐦc   ᓂᐳi 
  aπᔓi aπᔓᔥ  aπᔓᐦc  ᓂπᔓi 
  ᐧᐄᑐiᔮᐳi ᐧᐄᑐiᔮᐳᔥ  ᐧᐄᑐiᔮᐳᐦc  ᓂᐧᐄᑐiᔮᐳm 
  
 Be careful of the following words where ᑯ becomes ᐧᑳ… 

aᓂᑯi  aᓂᐧᑳᔥ  aᓂᐧᑳᐦc  ᓂᓂᑯi 
ᐧᐄᐦᑯi  ᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᔥ   ᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᐦc   ᓂᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳm 
oᔥᑯi  oᔥᐧᑳᔥ   oᔥᐧᑳᐦc   ᓅᔥᐧᑳm 
oᑯᐦᑎᔥᑯi oᑯᐦᒋᔥᐧᑳᔥ  oᑯᐦᑎᔥᐧᑳᐦc  ᓂᑯᐦᑎᔥᑯi 
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6.3 Adding endings to nouns which end in ᒋᐤ, ᔑᐤ, ᓯᐤ, ᔨᐤ. 
 When a suffix for diminutive, locative, or possessive is added to these words, the syllabic 
 changes from ᒋᐤ to ᒌ, ᔑᐤ to ᔒ, ᓯᐤ to ᓰ, and ᔨᐤ to ᔨ᙮ 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
Simulative 

 πᒋᐤ  πᒌᔥ   πᒌᐦc   ᓂπᒌm 
 πᔑᐤ  πᔒᔑᔥ  πᔒᐦc   ᓂπᔒm 
 ᐧᐄπᒋᐤ  ᐧᐄπᒌᔑᔥ  ᐧᐄπᒌᐦc  ᓂᐧᐄπᒌm 
 ᑳᐦᑳᒋᐤ  ᑳᐦᑳᒌᔑᔥ  ᑳᐦᑳᒌᐦc   ᓂᑳᐦᑳᒌm 
 oᐦᐆᒥᓯᐤ oᐦᐆᒥᔒᔑᔥ  oᐦᐆᒥᓰᐦc  ᓅᐦᐆᒥᓰm 
 ᒥᐦᒑᔑᐤ  ᒥᐦᒑᔒᔑᔥ  ᒥᐦᒑᔒᐦc  ᓂᒥᐦᒑᔒm 
 ᐧᐋπᓯᐤ  ᐧᐋπᔒᔑᔥ  ᐧᐋπᓰᐦc  ᓂᐧᐋπᓰm 
 ᐄᔨᔨᐤ  ᐄᔨᔨᔥ   ᐄᔨᔨᐦc   ᓂᑎᔨᔨm 

  
 There are words which end in ᒨ or ᑑ that do not change to ᒦ or ᑏ. 
  ᐋᒨ  ᐋᒨᔥ  ᐋᒨᐦc  ᓂᑖᒨm 
  ᒥᓂᑑ  ᒥᓂᑑᔥ  ᒥᓂᑑᐦc  ᓂᒥᓂᑑm 
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Part Seven: Boundaries 
 
7. 1. Adding a personal prefix 
 
 The personal prefixes are ᓂ, ᒋ, o, and are added to possessed nouns and to 
 Independent verbs.  They are written joined to the word. 
   Nouns     Verbs 
  ᔒᔒp     ᒥsᑭm 
   ᓂᔒᔒπm    ᓂᒥsᑳn 
   ᒋᔒᔒπm    ᒋᒥsᑳn 
   oᔒᔒπmᐦ     
   ᓂᔒᔒπᒥᓈn    ᓂᒥsᑳᓈn 
   ᒋᔒᔒπᒥᓂᐤ    ᒋᒥsᑳᓈᓂᐤ 
   ᒋᔒᔒπᒥᐧᐋᐤ    ᒋᒥsᑳᓈᐧᐋᐤ 
   oᔒᔒπᒥᐧᐋᐤᐦ    
 
 If the word begins with i or  a, then add ᓂᑎ, ᒋᑎ, or oᑎ. 
 
  aᐧᐋᔑᔥ    aπᐤ 
   ᓂᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒm    ᓂᑎπn 
   ᒋᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒm    ᒋᑎπn 
   oᑎᐧᐋᔑᔒmᐦ 
 
  isᐧᑳᐤ     isᐧᑳᓲ 
   ᓂᑎsᐧᑳm    ᓂᑎsᐧᑳᓱn 
   ᒋᑎsᐧᑳm    ᒋᑎsᐧᑳᓱn 
   oᑎsᐧᑳmᐦ 
     
 If the word begins with o, then use ᓅ, ᑰ 
 
   oᑖᐹn     oᑎᓂm 
   ᓅᑖᐹn     ᓅᑎᓈn 
   ᑰᑖᐹn     ᑰᑎᓈn 
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Note that it is a very common mistake for children to use ᒎ instead of ᑰ in words: 
  Write...    Not... 
   ᑰᐦᑖᐧᐄ     ᒎᐦᑖᐧᐄ 
   ᑰᑖᐹn     ᒎᑖᐹn 
   ᑰᓯᓯm     ᒎᓯᓯm 
 

Nouns that are already possessed do not add these prefixes, since these prefixes are 
already part of the word.  These are mostly names of relatives and body parts and  are 
called dependent nouns (marked nad or nid in the lexicon) 

   ᓂᑯᓯs    ᓂsᑳt  
   ᒋᑯᓯs    ᒋsᑳt 
   oᑯᓯsᐦ    osᑳt 
 
 A few are included as dependent nouns that are not the names of relatives or body parts.  
  aᑎm    ᒥᑖs  ᒦᐧit 
  ᓂᑖm  ᓃc  ᓂᑖs  ᓃᐧit  
  ᒋᑖm  ᒌc  ᒋᑖs  ᒌᐧit 
  oᑖmᐦ  ᐧᐄc  oᑖs  ᐧᐄᐧit 
 
7.2 Using a preverb 

A preverb is a short word that is used before a noun or verb to indicate tense (future, 
past), mood, (want, can) and a few other grammatical ideas.  These are written separately 
from the verb. 

   ᒋᑭ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᒑ ᓂᐹt 
   ᒌᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᑳ ᓂᐹt ᑳᐦ ᓂᐹt 
   ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᐧᐋ ᓂᐹt ᐧᐋᐦ ᓂᐹt 
   πᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᐋᐦ ᓂᐹt 
   ᒋπᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ    
 
 If there is more than one, they are all separated from each other. 
   ᒋᑭ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ    ᒑ ᓂᐹt 
   ᒌᐦ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ    ᑳ ᒌ ᓂᐹt 
   ᒋπᐦ ᒌᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᐋᐦ ᒌᐦ ᓂᐹt 
   ᒋᑭ ᒌᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ    ᐋᐦ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹt 
        ᒑ ᒌᐦ ᓂᐹt 
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If one or more preverbs occur after a personal prefix ᓂ or ᒋ, the ᓂ or ᒋ is joined to the 
first preverb.  The other preverbs are separated. 

  ᓂᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹn    ᓂᑭ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹn    
  ᓂᑭ ᓂᐹn    ᒋᑭ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹn 

ᒋᑭ ᓂᐹn    ᒋπᐦ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹn 
  ᓂπᐦ ᓂᐹn   ᓂπᐦ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹn 
      ᓂᒌᐦ ᐧᐄᐦ ᓂᐹn 
    
 Other preverbs that are separated are: 
  iᔑ    ᐋ iᔑ 
  aᑎ    ᐋᐦ ᐋᑎ 
  ᒌ iᔑ    ᒑ iᔑ 
  ᑳᐦ aᑎ   iᔮᑎ  
  oᐦᒋ    ᐧᐋᐦᒋ 
  ᓂᑑ    ᓈᑑ 
  ᓈᓂᑑ    ᓂᔮᓂᑑ 
 
7.3 Making compound words 

 
Two or three words can be joined together to make one new word, but there are usually 
spelling changes when this happens.  Here are some examples: 
 
 ᓂᑭᒨ ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn   ᓂᑭᒨᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭn 
 oᒋᒫᐤ     oᒋᒫoᑭᒥᒄ 
 iᔥᑯᑖᐤ     iᔥᑯᑖᐧᐋᐳi 
 oᒋᒫᔑᔥ    oᒋᒫᔑᔒoᑭᒥᒄ 
 ᐧᐋsᑳᐦᐄᑭᓂᔥ ᐄᔨᔨᐤ   ᐧᐋsᑳᐦᐄᑭᓂᔒoᐄᔨᔨᐤ 
 oᑖᐹn ᒫsᑭᓂᐤ   oᑖᐹᓂᒫsᑭᓂᐤ 
 
 

 


